2% Staffordshire “\\““\w Staffordshire
. County Counal q Y Pension Fund

\\ "\\\' Local Government Pension Scheme

County Buildings, Stafford

DDI (01785) 276133

Please ask for Mr. M. Bradbury

Email: philippa.salmon@staffordshire.gov.uk

Pensions Panel

Thursday, 8 September 2016
9.30 am
lvanovo Room - County Buildings

John Tradewell
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change

31 August 2016
AGENDA
Apologies
Declarations of Interest
Minutes of the meetings held on: (Pages 1 -4)

(i) 7 June 2016
(i) 19 July 2016

Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30  (Pages 5 - 28)
June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Dates of Future Meetings

6 December 2016
7 March 2017

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings,
Stafford unless indicated otherwise.

Exclusion of the Public
The Chairman to move:-
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as

defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’.



10.

11.

12.

13.

PART TWO
(All reports in this section are on pink paper)

Exempt Minutes of the Meetings held on:
(Exemption paragraph 3)

(i) 7 June 2016
(i) 19 July 2016

Pooling of LGPS Investments
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Oral update by the Director of Finance and Resources
Property - Confirmation of action of Director of Finance and
Resources

(Exemption paragraph 3)

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Strategic Asset Allocation Review
Training and presentation by Hymans Robertson
b) Economic and Market Update
Presentation by Hymans Robertson
c) Review of Position as at 31 July 2016
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the

guarter ended 30 June 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

(Report of Portfolio Evaluation for the quarter ended 30 June 2016

enclosed for information)

Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment

Report Quarter 2 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Securities Lending Update
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

(Pages 29 - 42)

(Pages 43 - 68)

(Pages 69 - 80)

(Pages 81 - 126)

(Pages 127 - 144)

(Pages 145 - 158)



14. Manager Presentation (Pages 159 - 186)
(Exemption paragraph 3)

To receive a presentation from Standard Life Investments on the
Fund’s UK active equity portfolio and the potential implications of
Brexit.

(Report of Standard Life Investments for the quarter ended 30 June
2016 enclosed for information).

Membership
Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) Mike Lawrence
Derek Davis, OBE Robert Marshall
Carolan Dobson Shelagh McKiernan
Graeme Johnston David Thomas

Note for Members of the Press and Public
Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt
the meeting.






Agenda Item 3

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 7 June 2016

Present:

Attendance

Shelagh McKiernan Stephen Sweeney (in the Chair)

Also in attendance: David Thomas (Independent Adviser), lan Jenkinson (Observer),
Mike Lawrence (Observer) and Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson).

Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE, Derek Davis, OBE and Carolan Dobson (Independent
Adviser).

PART ONE

1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2. Minutes of meeting held on 9 March 2016

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 9 March
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

3. Pension Fund Investment Performance 2015/16

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the
Pension Fund for 2015/16 together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments as at 31
March 2016.

The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £3.72 billion at 31 March
2016. The Fund returned 1.8% over the quarter, marginally underperforming its
benchmark of 2.0%. The best performing asset class relative to benchmark was bonds,
with a return of 3.7%, followed by equities at 1.6%, property at 1.4% and the Fund’s
alternative investments at 0.3%. The Fund’s underperformance this quarter was
generated from the Fund’s equity portfolios with several of the Fund’s investment
managers struggling as a result of the volatile markets.

Whilst the 2015/16 financial year saw the Fund marginally below its benchmark return,
over the longer term the Fund continued to outperform its strategic benchmark return
and had generated absolute returns of 7.2% and 7.9% per annum in the 3 and 5 year
time periods respectively. These were ahead of the long term return assumptions used
by the Actuary in his last valuation of the Fund.

RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund Investment performance for 2015/16 and the
portfolio of investments for the quarter ended 31 March 2016 be noted.

-1 -
Page 1



4, Dates of Future Meetings

19 July 2016 (Managers’ Day)
8 September 2016

6 December 2016

7 March 2017

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.
5. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) indicated below.

The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues:

6. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

7. Pooling of LGPS Investments
(Exemption paragraph 3)

8. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Economic and Market Update
b) Review of Position as at 30 April 2016

9. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended
31 March 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

10. Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment Report Quarter
12016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

11. Investing in Infrastructure
(Exemption paragraph 3)

12. Property
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Property Investment Strategy for the three years commencing 1 April 2016
b) Confirmation of the action of the Director of Finance and Resources in relation to
Property Purchases and Sales

Chairman

Page 2



Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 19 July 2016

Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman)

Attendance

Derek Davis, OBE Shelagh McKiernan
Robert Marshall

Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson and Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson).
Observers from the Pensions Board: lan Jenkinson and Tim Legge.

Apologies: Mike Lawrence and (Independent Advisor).

Retirement of John Wood, Head of Treasury and Pensions

The Panel were informed that John Wood, the County Council’'s Head of Treasury and
Pensions, was to retire from the Authority in August. Members extended their thanks to
Mr Wood for the support he had given to the Panel.

PART ONE

13. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

14. Dates of Future Meetings

e 8 September 2016 (commencing at 9:30 am)
e 6 December 2016 (commencing at 9:30 am)
e 7 March 2017 (commencing at 9:30 am)

15. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) indicated below.

PART TWO

The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues:

16. Discussions with Global Equity Managers
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Chairman

Page 3_



-2
Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Local Members Interest

PENSIONS PANEL - 8 SEPTEMBER 2016
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 2016/17
1. Purpose of Report
1.1  To provide, for information;

i) a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund as at
30 June 2016; and

i) a portfolio of the Pension Fund’s investments as at 30 June 2016.
2. Performance Summary
2.1 Period Relative
Fund Benchmark Performance
% % %
June 2016 Quarter 5.9 6.2 -0.3

2.2 On 23 June 2016 the UK voted to leave the EU (‘Brexit’) and as a result
markets across the world sold-off. Two days after the vote the MSCI World
Index was 7.1% down in US dollar terms. Sterling was also extremely weak
as a result of the vote; over the quarter as a whole Sterling fell 7.0% against
the US Dollar and 4.6% against the Euro.

2.3  Despite Brexit, global equity market returns were broadly flat in the second
guarter of the year. However, performance varied considerably by region and
the period was characterised by a continuation of volatility. UK investors
benefited from the fall in Sterling to achieve substantially higher returns than
they would have done otherwise.

2.4  The head of the Bank of England, Mark Carney, announced that he was ready
to ease monetary policy in the wake of any slowdown in the economy caused
by Brexit. In the US, the Federal Reserve left interest rates unchanged during
the quarter. Federal Reserve Chair, Janet Yellen acknowledged that political
uncertainty warranted caution when considering the path of future US interest
rates.

Pensions Panel 08.09.16 Page 5



2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

In Europe, the European Central Bank (ECB) extended its asset purchase
scheme to include a range of non-financial European corporate bonds during
the quarter. ECB Chairman, Mario Draghi, made it clear that they were
aggressively trying to increase growth and inflation.

Fund Value
The Fund had a market value of £3.95 billion at 30 June 2016.

Returning 5.9% over the quarter, the Fund marginally underperformed its
strategic benchmark by 0.3%. The best performing asset class relative to
benchmark was the Fund'’s allocation to alternative investments, led by private
equity. And second was the Fund’s small allocation to emerging markets
equity which was helped by the fall in Sterling. The Fund’s underperformance
this quarter was generated mainly from the Fund’s UK equity portfolio, which
fell sharply in the face of Brexit, with no currency impact to soften the blow.

Whilst the last quarter saw the Fund marginally below its benchmark return,
over the longer term the Fund continues to outperform its strategic benchmark
return. In the 3 and 5 year time periods, the Fund continues to outperform its
strategic benchmark by 0.3% and 0.6% respectively.

Portfolio of Investments as at 30 June 2016

A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments as at 30
June 2016 is attached.

Andrew Burns
Director of Finance and Resources

Contact : Melanie Stokes
Telephone No. (01785) 276330

Background Documents:

Portfolio Evaluation Performance Measurement Data

Pensions Panel 08.09.16 Page 6



?\\\. sfStaffordshlre
'V 4 Pension Fund

Local Government Pension Scheme

Investment Portfolio

30 June 2016

& ilie -
'i'lnd—- %

OO0 Staffordshire



STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND

INDEX
Fund Page Number
Standard Life Investments (UK Equity) 1

Aberdeen Asset Management, JP Morgan Asset Management,

Longview Partners, Sarasin & Partners (Global Equity) 4
Insight Investment (Global Corporate Bonds) 10
Staffordshire Pension Fund (Private Equity) 12
Legal & General Investment Management (Passive Global Equity) 13

Legal & General Investment Management (Passive UK Index Linked Gilts)
Staffordshire Pension Fund (Emerging Markets Funds)

Staffordshire Pension Fund (Funds of Hedge
[...]
ge 127






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 133






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 Agenda ltem 13

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 145






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 153






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 Agenda ltem 14

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 159






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on:
	$$Minutes 190716

	4 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 June 2016
	Item 4 Portfolio of Investments JUN

	7 Exempt Minutes of the Meetings held on:
	$$Exempt Minutes 190716

	9 Property - Confirmation of action of Director of Finance and Resources
	APPROVAL TO PURCHASE London EC2 11 Old Jewry (080916 Agenda Item 9 Appendix 1).pdf
	11 Old Jewry EC2 Tenancy Schedule June 2016 (080916 Agenda Item 9 Appendix 1 (a))
	11 Old Jewry London EC2 Capital Value Path (080916 Agenda Item 9 Appendix 1 (b))
	London EC2 11 Old Jewry 2008 sales details (080916 Agenda Item 9 Appendix 1(c))
	APPROVAL TO PURCHASE Birmingham 80-87 New Street (080916 Agenda Item 9 Appendix 2)
	VC House New Street - Tenancy Schedule July 2016 (080916 Agenda Item 9 Appendix 2 (a))

	10c Review of Position as at 31 July 2016
	310716 Strategic Benchmark Summary (080916 Agenda Item 10(c) Appendix 1)
	Private Equity Graphs (080916 Agenda Item 10(c) Appendix 2)

	11 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  30 June 2016
	12 Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment Report  Quarter 2 2016
	LAPFF Q2_2016_QER_FINAL (080916 Agenda Item 12 Appendix 3)

	13 Securities Lending Update
	Staffordshire Service Review Lite - August 2016 (2) (080916 Agenda Item 13 Appendix 3)

	14 Manager P

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 8 September 2016 
 

 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Mike Lawrence 

Robert Marshall 
Shelagh McKiernan 
 

 
Also in attendance: David Thomas (Independent Adviser), Ian Jenkinson (Observer) 
and Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson). 
 
Apologies: Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser). 
 
PART ONE 
 
17. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5: 
 

Member Minute Nos. Interest Reason 

Shelagh McKiernan 29 Personal Deferred Pensioner - Unilever 

 
18. Minutes of the meetings held on 7 June and 19 July 2016 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 7 June 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(b) That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 19 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 June 2016 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 30 June 2016. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £3.95bn at 30 June 2016 
(and had since exceeded £4bn). It had returned 5.9% over the quarter marginally 
underperforming its strategic benchmark by 0.3%. The best performing asset class 
relative to benchmark was the Fund’s allocation to alternative investments, led by 
private equity; and second was the Fund’s small allocation to emerging markets equity 
which had been helped by the fall in Sterling. The Fund’s underperformance this quarter 
was generated mainly from the Fund’s UK equity portfolio, which fell sharply in the face 
of Brexit, with no currency impact to soften the blow.   
 
Whilst the quarter saw the Fund marginally below its benchmark return, in the 3 and 5 
year time periods the Fund continued to outperform its strategic benchmark by 0.3% 
and 0.6% respectively. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

In response to questions from Members in relation to whether the Fund was in a position 
to meet its future liabilities, the Director of Finance and Resources indicated that, like 
many local government pension funds, Staffordshire’s was currently underfunded with a 
funding level of 72%, based on the 20013 Actuarial Valuation.  The Director added that, 
as part of the Fund’s triennial valuation, in 2016, plans would be developed to address 
the underfunding.   
 
In response to a question from Mr Jenkinson about how members of the pensions 
scheme were kept informed of the Fund’s funding level and the plans to address the 
current level of underfunding, the Director indicated that, as part of this years  triennial 
valuation, the Fund would prepare, consult on and publish a Funding Strategy 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 be noted. 
 
20. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 6 December 2016  

 7 March 2017  
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.  
 
21. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO  
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
22. Exempt Minutes of the Meetings held on 7 June and 19 July 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
23. Pooling of LGPS Investments 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
24. Property - Confirmation of action of Director of Finance and Resources 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
25. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) Strategic Asset Allocation Review 
b) Economic and Market Update 
c) Review of Position as at 31 July 2016 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

26. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
30 June 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
27. Corporate Governance and Socially Responsible Investment Report  
Quarter 2 2016 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
28. Securities Lending Update 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
29. Manager Presentation 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


